RESOLUTION NO. 1997-111__

AUTHORIZING CONTRACT NO. 97097 WITH ANDREWS MOVING AND STORAGE COMPANY FOR THE FURNISHING OF PROFESSIONAL MOVING SERVICES FOR GCRTA'S MAIN OFFICE CONTENTS AND FURNISHINGS AT A TOTAL PRICE OF (\$59,000.00 - LOCAL MATCH FUNDS)

WHEREAS, the Authority has deemed it necessary to contract to move the Authority's main offices from the Lausche State Office Building to the Root-McBride Building; and

WHEREAS, the proposal of Andrews Moving and Storage Company, One Andrews Circle, Brecksville, Ohio 44141 was received on July 8, 1997 to provide the GCRTA with professional moving services; and

WHEREAS, negotiation with Andrews Moving and Storage Company resulted in a move plan which will provide the desired services to the Authority; and

WHEREAS, the General Manager deems the offer of Andrews Moving and Storage Company, as negotiated, to be the most advantageous to the Authority and, therefore, recommends the same for acceptance by the Board of Trustees.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority, Cuyahoga County, Ohio:

- Section 1. That the proposal submitted by Andrews Moving and Storage Company, as negotiated, be and the same is hereby accepted as the most advantageous offer to provide moving services for the relocation of the Authority's main offices to the Root-McBride Building.
- Section 2. That the General Manager be and he is hereby authorized to enter into a contract with Andrews Moving and Storage Company for the furnishing of moving services.
- Section 3. That said contract shall be consistent with the proposal received from Andrews Moving and Storage Company, as negotiated.
- Section 4. That said contract shall be payable out of Local Match Funds in an amount not to exceed fifty-nine thousand & 00/100 dollars (\$59,000.00).
- Section 5. That said contract shall be binding upon and obligation of the Authority contingent upon compliance by the contractor with the terms of the contract, compliance to the Affirmative Action Plan adopted by the Board of Trustees in Resolution 1996-123; bonding and insurance requirements and all applicable laws relating to contractual obligations of the Authority.

Resolution No. 1997- 111 Professional Moving Services Page -2-

Section 6. That this resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.

Adopte	ed:July 15	, 1997		
			N Dt	
	Daniel The		President	, **
Attest:	General Manager/Secretary-Treasurer	•		